

No. 14-15408 [DC# CV 13-05807-RMW]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LEONARD FYOCK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SUNNYVALE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STAY APPEAL

Roderick M. Thompson (State Bar No. 96192)
Anthony P. Schoenberg (State Bar No. 203714)
James Baker (State Bar No. 291386)
Farella Braun + Martel LLP
235 Montgomery Street, 17th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 954-4400
Facsimile: (415) 954-4480
E-mail: rthompson@fbm.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND1

II. DISCUSSION.....3

 A. A Stay Pending the Resolution of Jackson, Chovan, Peruta,
 Richards and Baker is Not Warranted Because Appellants Have
 Failed to Show that Decisions in Those Cases Are Likely to
 Affect The Disposition of this Case3

 B. A Stay Will Result in Undue and Unnecessary Delay5

 C. Judicial Economy Cannot Justify This Stay.....8

III. CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681, 708 (1997)3

Dependable Highway Exp., Inc. v. Navigators Ins. Co.,
498 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2007)6

District of Columbia v. Heller,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)4

Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale,
No. C-13-5807-RMW, 2014 WL 984162 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2014)4

Heller v. D.C.,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....4

Jackson v. San Francisco,
No. 09-02143 (May 5, 2009)7

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248, 255 (1936)8

Leyva v. Certified Grocers of Cal., Ltd.,
593 F.2d 857 (9th Cir.1979)6

Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.,
398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)3, 8

McKay v. Hutchens,
No. 12-57049 (Nov. 12, 2013)7

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
No. 13-CV-291S, 2013 WL 6909955 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 31, 2013).....4

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego,
No. 09-02371 (Oct. 23, 2009) passim

San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
No. C 13-05351 WHA, 2014 WL 644395 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 19, 2014)4

Shew v. Malloy,
No. 3:13CV739 AVC, 2014 WL 346859 (D. Conn. Jan. 30, 2014).....5

Yong v. I.N.S.,
208 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000).....6

STATE AND CITY STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code
§ 323102
§ 32400-50.....2

Sunnyvale Mun. Code
§ 9.44.0501
§ 9.44.050(a).....2

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. Rule 271

Ninth Cir. Rule 27-1.....1

In accordance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 27 and Ninth Circuit Rule 27-1, Defendants-Appellees the City of Sunnyvale, the former Mayor of Sunnyvale, and the Chief of the Sunnyvale Department of Public Safety Frank Grgurina, in their official capacity, oppose Plaintiffs-Appellants'¹ motion to stay the appeal pending disposition of *Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco*, No. 12-17803, *United States v. Chovan*, No. 11-50107, *Peruta v. County of San Diego*, No. 10-56971, *Richards v. Prieto*, No. 11-16255, and *Baker v. Kealoha*, No. 12-16258.
